
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 12 Apr 
2017 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda or any of the decisions taken or wish to 
exercise any of the above rights of access to information, please contact the 

following: 
 

Janice Smyth 
Democratic Services Officer 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext. 3266 

e.mail: janice.smyth@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:janice.smyth@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

GUIDANCE ON PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the Planning 
Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as summarised below: 
 
in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the separate 
Update report: 
 
1)  Introduction of application by Chair 
 
2)  Officer presentation of the report (as originally printed; updated in the later Update 

Report; and updated orally by the Planning Officers at the meeting). 
 
3)  Public Speaking - in the following order:- 
 
 a)  Objectors to speak on the application; 
 b)  Supporters to speak on the application; 
 c)  Ward Councillors 
 d)  Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application. 
 
 Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in speaking to the 

Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on the day of the meeting) and invited to the 
table or lectern. 

 

 Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, subject to the 
discretion of the Chair. (Please press button on “conference unit” to activate 
microphone.) 

 

 Each group of supporters or objectors with a common interest will have up to a 
maximum of 10 minutes to speak, subject to the discretion of the Chair. 

   

 After each of 
[...]
on the Friday before the meeting. 

 
5) Anyone wishing to address the Planning Committee on applications on this agenda 

must notify the Democratic Services Team on 01527 64252 Extn. 3266  before 12 
noon on the day of the meeting.  

 
Further assistance: 
 
If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services,  or Planning Officers,  at the same address. 
 
At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair. 
 
The Chair’s place is at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table  as viewed from the 
Public Gallery.  

 
pubspk.doc/sms/2.2.1/iw/20.1.12/updated 18/9/2014 

 



 
 

 
 
 

PLANNING 

Committee 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 12 April 2017 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Andrew Fry (Chair) 
Nina Wood-Ford (Vice-Chair) 
Roger Bennett 
Michael Chalk 
Matthew Dormer 
 
 

Wanda King 
Gareth Prosser 
Yvonne Smith 
Jennifer Wheeler 
 

1. Apologies  
To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests. 
 
 

3. Confirmation of Minutes  
To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on 15th March 2017. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
 

(Pages 1 - 14)  

4. Update Reports  
To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications 
to be considered at the meeting (circulated prior to the 
commencement of the meeting) 
 
 

5. Application 2017/033/FUL 
- 120 Feckenham Road, 
Headless Cross, 
Redditch, Redditch B97 
5AG  

To consider a Planning Application for side and rear two 
storey extensions. 
 
Applicant:  Mr Mohinder Lalli 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Headless Cross & Oakenshaw Ward)  

(Pages 15 - 18)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 12 April 2017 
 

6. Application 2017/041/FUL 
- 17 Atcham Close, 
Winyates East, Redditch, 
B98 ONY  

To consider a Planning Application for a first floor side 
extension over existing garage / store and rear single storey 
extension.  
 
Applicant:  Mrs Michelle Compton-Wiley 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Winyates Ward)  

(Pages 19 - 22)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

7. Application 2017/074/FUL 
- 163 Hither Green Lane, 
Bordesley, Redditch  

To consider a Planning Application for a single storey 
extension, front porch, detached garage and widening of 
driveway, alterations to the fenestration. 
 
Applicant:  Mr Nitin Sodha 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 

 
 

 

 
 
(Abbey Ward)  

(Pages 23 - 28)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

8. Borough of Redditch 
Tree Preservation Order 
No. 164 - Hewell Road, 
Batchley, Redditch  

To consider a report which proposes confirmation of Tree 
Preservation Order No. 164, following receipt of one 
objection.  
 
(Report to follow) 
 
 
 
(Batchley & Brockhill Ward)  

9. Planning Appeal 
Outcomes -Information 
Report  

To receive an item of information in relation to the outcomes 
of recent planning appeal decisions.    
 
(Report and Appendix attached)  
 
 
(Various Wards)  

(Pages 29 - 32)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 12 April 2017 
 

10. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 
to: 
 
Para 1 - any individual; 

Para 2 - the identity of any individual; 

Para 3 - financial or business affairs; 

Para 4 - labour relations matters; 

Para 5 - legal professional privilege; 

Para 6 - a notice, order or direction; 

Para 7 - the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime; 
 
may need to be considered as “exempt”. 

 
 

11. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 
 
 

  

 
 





 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

Wednesday, 15 March 2017 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Nina Wood-Ford (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Tom Baker-Price, David Bush, Michael Chalk, 
Brandon Clayton, Wanda King, Yvonne Smith and Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Steve Edden, Amar Hussain, Simon Jones, Helena Plant and Sharron 
Williams 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 
 

69. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Roger Bennett, Matthew Dormer and Gareth Prosser.  Councillors 
Brandon Clayton, David Bush and Tom Baker-Price were confirmed 
as substitutes for Councillors Bennett, Dormer and Prosser 
respectively.  
  

70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Jenny Wheeler declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Agenda Item 5 (Planning Application 2016/254/FUL – Woodfield 
Academy, Studley Road, Lodge Park, Redditch) as detailed in 
Minute 73 below. 
 
Councillor David Bush declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Agenda Item 6 (Application 2016/290/FUL – Land at Far Moor 
Lane, Winyates Green, Redditch) as detailed in Minute 74 below.  
 
Councillor Brandon Clayton declared an Other Disclosable Interest 
in Agenda Item 7 (Planning Application 2016/347/FUL – The 
Paddocks, Astwood Lane, Feckenham, Redditch) as detailed in 
Minute 75 below.   
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 15 March 2017 

 

71. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
15th February 2017 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.  
 

72. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The published Update Reports for the various Applications were 
noted.  
 

73. APPLICATION 2016/254/FUL - WOODFIELD ACADEMY, 
STUDLEY ROAD, LODGE PARK, REDDITCH B98 7HH  
 
All weather pitch, including floodlights and emergency  
vehicle  access road / DDA access.  
 
Applicant:  Mr Steve Bond, Woodfield Academy 
 
Mr John Thornwell, on behalf of the Applicant, addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules.   
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 13 to 18 of 
the main agenda report.  
 
(Prior to consideration of this matter, Councillor Jenny Wheeler 
declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that she was personally 
acquainted with the registered speaker addressing the Committee 
on behalf of the Applicant.  In view of this, Councillor Wheeler 
withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the Committee’s 
consideration of the application and did not participate or vote on 
the matter.) 
   
 

74. APPLICATION 2016/290/FUL - LAND AT FAR MOOR LANE, 
WINYATES GREEN, REDDITCH  
 
Erection of nine dwellings, associated access and landscaping.  
 
Applicant:  M
[...]
 and/or Vehicular turning 
area does not discharge onto the Public Highway. No 
drainage or effluent from the proposed development 
shall be allowed to discharge into any Highway drain or 
over any part of the Public Highway. 

 
9) In respect to condition 7 the applicant is advised that the 

peak runoff rate from the development for the 1 in 1 year 
rainfall event and the 1 in 100 year rainfall event plus an 
appropriate allowance for climate change must never 
exceed the peak runoff rate for the same event. The 
scheme shall be designed so that flooding does not 
occur on any part of the site for a 1 in 30 year rainfall 
event and not in any part of any building for the 1 in 100 
year rainfall event plus climate change. Flows resulting 
from rainfall in excess of a 1 in 100 year rainfall event 
shall be managed in exceedance routes that minimise 
the risk to people and property.  

 
The runoff volume from the development in the 1 in 100 
year 6 hour rainfall event shall not exceed the Greenfield 
runoff volume for the same event. 
 

10) The applicant should be aware that this permission also 
includes a legal agreement under S106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and that the 

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 15 March 2017 

 

requirements of that and the Conditions listed above 
must be complied with at all times.  
 

(Officers highlighted a number of proposed additional highway 
Conditions and informatives received from the Highways Authority 
together with the deletion of Condition 15 (as detailed on page 28 of 
the main agenda report) and the consequent need to renumber the 
list of Conditions and Informatives as a result of the additions and 
deletion, as set out in the resolution above  and as outlined in the 
published Update Report, copies of which were provided to 
Members and the public gallery prior to commencement of the 
meeting.) 
 
(Prior to consideration of this matter, Councillor David
[...]
n accordance with details to be submitted 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
as part of the reserved matters submissions. This may be 
phased with 5% of spaces operational prior to the 
occupation of each unit and a further 5% of spaces made 
ready for electric vehicle charging by incorporating 
appropriate cabling to allow additional provision to meet 
future demand. The electric charging points shall comply 
with BS7671 and the socket with BS1363 which must be 
provided with a locking weatherproof cover if located 
externally. The approved Electric vehicle charging 
scheme for each unit shall be installed before each unit is 
first occupied and shall thereafter be retained for the 
lifetime of the development. 

 
 Reason: To reduce carbon emissions and encourage 

sustainable modes of transport for the movement of 
goods and people in accordance with Policy 15 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.4 and Paragraph 35 of 
the NPPF. 

 
(Officers highlighted and provided explanations on a number of 
matters raised by the Applicant, in relation to Officers proposed 
Conditions and a request that the Planning Committee be asked to 
give consideration to amendments to recommended Conditions 1, 
3, 6, 10 and 19, as detailed in the published Update Report, copies 
of which were provided to Committee Members and the public 
gallery prior to commencement of the meeting, which Members 
agreed to support.) 
 

77. APPLICATION 2017/005/FUL - 1 - 16 HOLLOWAY PARK, 
HOLLOWAY LANE, LAKESIDE, REDDITCH  
 
Construction of pitched roof over existing flat roof on 16 bungalows 
 
Applicant: Mr Adrian Guida-Jones, for Housing Capital,  
Redditch Borough Council 

Page 13 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 15 March 2017 

 

RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informative as set out on pages 64 to 65 of 
the main agenda report.  
 

78. APPLICATION 2017/027/FUL - UNIT 21 KINGFISHER WALK, 
KINGFISHER SHOPPING CENTRE, TOWN CENTRE, REDDITCH 
B97 4EY  
 
Change of Use from Sui Generis Use to Class A3 Use 
 
Applicant:  Ken Williams, Kingfisher Shopping Centre 
 
Mr Amar Hussain, the Committee’s Legal Officer read out a 
representation on behalf of the Applicant, Mr Ken Williams, in his 
absence, under the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, retrospective Planning Planning Permission be 
GRANTED, subject to Condition 2 as set out on page 69 of the 
main agenda report with Condition 1 being deleted.   
 
(Officers highlighted an error in the main agenda report in that 
Condition 1 (Time limits) would not be required if Members were 
minded to approve, in view of the fact that Planning Permission 
would be retrospective.)  
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.30 pm 

 
 
 

…………………………………………….. 
       CHAIR 

 
 

Page 14 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th April 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  2017/033/FUL 
 

Side and rear two storey extensions 
 
120 Feckenham Road, Headless Cross, Redditch, B97 5AG,  
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Mohinder Lalli 

Ward: Headless Cross And Oakenshaw Ward 
  

(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

 
The author of this report is Sue Lattimer, Case Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 881336 Email: s.lattimer@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
 
The application relates to a detached dwelling situated in Feckenham Road, Headless 
Cross which is within a residential area of Redditch   The property has a 1970’s individual 
style built with buff brick and brown concrete tiles and is set well back from the roa
[...]
ich would 
complement the original house. 
 
The extension would be visible in the street-scene, however, the property has a relatively 
large front garden and is set back from the road frontage, reducing its prominence.   
 
To the knowledge of the Arboricultural Officer there is a mature Oak tree situated on the 
rear boundary line of the property and would be protected within the Redditch New Town 
TPO No.34 which is a blanket Tree Preservation Order.  This area order would protect 
trees of any type of species of 50 years and over in age class.  In relation to this 
proposed extension to the property this may influence the rooting area of this protected 
Oak tree however this needs to be clarified by the applicant in the form of a BS5837:2012 
Tree Report.  A request was made to the applicant’s agent for a Tree Report as per the 
Arboricultural Officer’s request.  However, at the time of writing the LPA are still awaiting 
this report.  A further update regarding this matter will be provided to members at the 
Committee meeting 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
 
Conditions  
    
 1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason:- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

Materials specified in Question 11 of the Application Form and the Approved 
Plans/ Drawings listed in this notice: 

  
 MJC/16/12/1/2 Rev F - Existing and Proposed Elevations and Site Plan 
 MJC/16/12/1/1 Rev A - Existing and Proposed Floor Plans 
 Location Plan 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

Page 17 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th April 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 
Informatives 
 
1) The Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a positive and 

proactive manner to seek solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with 
this planning application through negotiation and amendment. 

 
 

Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two (or more) 
objections have been received. 
 
 

 

Page 18 Agenda Item 5



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th April 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2017/041/FUL 
 

First floor side extension over existing garage/store and rear single storey 
extension. 
 
17 Atcham Close, Winyates East, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 0NY.  
 
Applicant: 

 
Mrs Michelle Compton-Wiley 

Ward: Winyates Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Julie Male, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 881338 Email: j.male@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 
 
Site Description 
 
This site relates to a modern semi-detached property located on the North-Eastern side 
of Atcham Close Redditch and within a well-established residential area.   
 
This house stands within a distinct group of 5 blocks of similar style semi-detached 
properties.  The road here curves to the south and the houses reflect this by adopting a 
staggered arrangement in relation to each other. This exacerbates their prominence in 
the street scene. 
 
This proposal is for a first floor side extension over the garage and a single storey rear 
extension. 
 
Relevant 
[...]
cteristically strong design feature in the 
street scene. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be REFUSED for the following reason; 
 
Reasons for Refusal  
    
1) Number 17 is part of a group of dwellings which share a number of common design 

features, including an undeveloped space above the garage. The proposal, by virtue 
of filling in this space, would appear at odds with the otherwise cohesive character of 
dwellings in this part of Atcham Close. The proposed two storey extension therefore 
fails to contribute positively to the character of the area and is therefore contrary to 
Policy 39 and 40 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.4, together with the 
guidance contained within the Council’s Encouraging Good Design SPG . 
 

 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the applicant is 
employed by Redditch Borough Council. As such, the application falls outside the 
scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 
 

 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th April 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  2017/074/FUL 
 

Single storey extension, front porch, detached garage and widening of driveway, 
alterations to the fenestration. 
 
163 Hither Green Lane, Bordesley, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 9AZ, ,  
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Nitin Sodha 

Ward: Abbey Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Charlotte Wood, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 64252 Ext 3412 Email: Charlotte.Wood@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
for more information. 
 
Site Description 
 
The site is situated within the Hither Green Lane estate on a branch of the main cul-de-
sac in the residential area. The site is on th
[...]
nal Legislation 
 
2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

Approved Plans/ Drawings listed in this notice: 
  
 Location and Site Plan at scale 1:200 
 Ground Floor Plan - Drawing no. 2017/53/001 
 East Side Elevation - Drawing no. 017/53/002 
 South Side Elevation - Drawing no. 017/53/003 
 West Side Elevation - Drawing no. 017/53/004 
 North Side Elevation - Drawing no. 017/53/005 
 Materials to be in accordance with the details provided in question 10 of the 

application form 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3) Prior to any works on site, details identifying which trees are to be removed on the 

western boundary shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. No other trees shall be removed other than those that have 
been agreed in writing. 

  
 Reason: To retain sufficient trees along the western boundary for appropriate 

screening. This condition is required prior to any works taking place in order to 
protect the trees from any damage, including during initial site clearance works. 

 
4) Prior to any works on site, a scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing 

by the Local Planning Authority to identify  the location of protective fencing for the 
trees to be retained on the western boundary, and for all trees on the northern 
boundary. The protective fencing shall then be erected in accordance with these 
agreed details, and shall remain in place for the duration of works on site.  

  

Page 27 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th April 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 Reason: To secure the wellbeing of the trees to be retained with the tree protection 
being required prior to any works taking place in order to protect the trees from any 
damage, including during initial site clearance works. 

 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two objections 
have been received; and 
 
the application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the agent is related 
to an employee of Redditch Borough Council. 

Page 28 Agenda Item 7



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th April 2017 
 

 
APPEAL OUTCOMES – INFORMATION REPORT  
 

Responsible Portfolio Holder 
 

Councillor Greg Chance 

Responsible Head of Services Ruth Bamford 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 To receive an item of information in relation to the outcomes of recent 

planning appeal decisions.   Officers will answer any related questions 
at the meeting if necessary.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
 the items of information be noted. 
 
 
3. Financial, Legal, Policy and Risk Implications 
 
 There are no financial, legal, policy or risk implications for the Council. 
 
 Report 
 
4. Background 
 
 Relevant planning application files. 
 
5. Consultation 
 
 There has been no consultation other than with relevant Borough 

Council Officers. 
 
6. Author of Report 
 

The author of this report is Helena Plant (Development Management 
Manager) who can be contacted on 01527 881335 (e-mail 
h.plant@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) for more information. 

 
7. Appendices 
 
 Appendix  - Outcomes of Planning Appeals 
 

Page 29 Agenda Item 9





 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING        APPENDIX 
COMMITTEE       12th April 2017 
 

 

 

  APPENDIX 1: OUTCOMES OF PLANNING APPEALS 
 

 

Reference  Site location Proposal Ward RBC 
Decision 
type 
 

Type of 
appeal 

Appeal type Appeal 
outcome 

 

2015/249/CPE 
Case Officer: 
Laura Russ 
Tel: 01527 
534122 
 

Caravan At 
Shurnock Farm 
The Saltway 
Redditch 
Worcestershire 
 
 

A certificate of lawful 
existing use for the siting 
and use of a caravan as 
shown edged in red at 
Appendices 1 & 2, as 
having been continuously 
used without interruption 
as independent residential 
accommodation for in 
excess of ten years. As 
such the siting and use of 
the caravan as described 
above shall be deemed 
lawful without restriction 
forever hereafter. 
 

ASTWOOD 
BANK AND 
FECKENHAM 

None Non-
determin
ation 

Written 
Representation  

Appeal 
Dismissed 
12/12/2016 

 
 
 
 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 9



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Reference  Site location Proposal Ward RBC 
Decision 
type 
 

Type of 
appeal 

Appeal type Appeal 
outcome 

2016/164/FUL 
Case Officer: 
Sue Lattimer 
Tel: 
01527 881336 
 

12 Stoke Lane 
Redditch 
Worcestershire 
B98 8RR 

Erection of first floor side 
extension to dwelling 

ABBEY Application 
Refused 

Appeal 
Against 
Refusal 

Fast Track 
Appeal  

Appeal 
Allowed 
29/03/2017 

 

2016/215/FUL 
Case Officer: 
Nina Chana 
Tel: 
01527 548241 
 

Doebank House 
Avenue Road 
Astwood Bank 
Redditch 
Worcestershire 
B96 6AT 
 

Construction of traditional 
style three bedroom 
dwelling 

ASTWOOD 
BANK AND 
FECKENHAM 

Application 
Refused 

Appeal 
Against 
Refusal 

Written 
Representation  

Appeal 
Dismissed 
21/03/2017 

 

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 9


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Application 2017/033/FUL - 120 Feckenham Road, Headless Cross, Redditch, Redditch B97 5AG
	6 Application 2017/041/FUL - 17 Atcham Close, Winyates East, Redditch, B98 ONY
	7 Application 2017/074/FUL - 163 Hither Green Lane, Bordesley, Redditch
	9 Planning Appeal Outcomes -Information Report
	Appendix 1 Appeal decisions Nov 2016 - 31st March 2017




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

Wednesday, 12 April 2017 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Nina Wood-Ford (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Joe Baker, Michael Chalk, Matthew Dormer, 
Wanda King and Yvonne Smith 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Gavin Boyes, Amar Hussain, Charlotte Wood and Helena Plant 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
79. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Gareth Prosser and Jenny Wheeler.   Councillor Joe Baker was 
confirmed as Councillor Wheeler’s substitute for the meeting.  
 

80. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Yvonne Smith declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Agenda Item 6 (Planning Application 2017/041/FUL – 17 Atcham 
Close, Winyates East, Redditch B98 ONY) as detailed at minute 84 
below.  
 

81. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
15th March 2017 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.  
 

82. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The published Update Reports for the various Applications were 
noted.  
 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 12 April 2017 

 

83. APPLICATION 2017/033/FUL - 120 FECKENHAM ROAD, 
HEADLESS CROSS, REDDITCH, REDDITCH B97 5AG  
 
Side and rear two-storey extensions. 
 
Applicant:  Mr Mohinder Lalli 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informative set out on pages 17 to 18 of the 
main agenda report.  
 
(Officers reported on a consultation response received from the 
Council’s Tree Officer and additional clarification in respect of the 
relationship of the neighbouring property’s first floor windows to the 
proposed development, as detailed in the published Update Report, 
copies of which were provided to Committee Members and the 
public gallery prior to commencement of the meeting.) 
  

84. APPLICATION 2017/041/FUL - 17 ATCHAM CLOSE, WINYATES 
EAST, REDDITCH, B98 ONY  
 
First floor side extension over existing garage / store  
and rear single-storey extension 
 
Applicant:  Mrs Michelle Compton-Wiley 
 
Councillor Yvonne Smith, in her capacity as Ward Councillor, and 
Mrs Michelle Compton-Wiley, the Applicant, addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the following summarised Conditions:  
 
1) Time limit.  
2) Implemented in accordance with the submitted plans 

and details of materials to be submitted and approved.  
 
(Having considered the Officers presentation and information 
provided by the Public Speakers, Members took a different view to 
Officers in relation to the distinctive styles in the Close, considering 
that,  as a number of dwellings within the Close, including dwellings 
in proximity to the application site, had already been developed in 
some way, including the infilling of the space above the garages 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 12 April 2017 

 

referred to in the reason for refusal, the common design features 
referred to were not supported.   
 
Members felt that the proposal would not appear at odds with the 
character of dwellings in Atcham Close and would not have a 
detrimental effect on the character of the area.    Members further 
considered that the application was not contrary to Policies 39 and 
40 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4 in that the 
development would compliment the local area and contribute to the 
surroundings.) 
 
(Prior to consideration of this matter, Councillor Yvonne Smith 
declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that she had provided 
support to the Applicant and would be withdrawing to the public 
gallery to address the Committee in her Ward Councillor capacity.   
Following the conclusion of public speaking on the item, Councillor 
Smith withdrew from the meeting and took no part in the 
Committee’s consideration or voting on the matter.) 
  

85. APPLICATION 2017/074/FUL - 163 HITHER GREEN LANE, 
BORDESLEY, REDDITCH  
 
Single-storey extension, front porch, detached garage and  
widening of driveway, alterations to the fenestrations 
 
Applicant:  Mr Nittin Sodha 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions set out on pages 27 and 28 of the main agenda 
report but with Condition 2 being substituted by the following:  
 
2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out 

in accordance with the Approved Plans/Drawings listed 
in this notice: 

 

 Location and Site Plan – Drawing no. 2017/53/001 – 
Rev A 

 West Side Elevation – 2017/53/002/Rev A 

 North Side Elevation – Drawing no. 2017/53/003/Rev A 

 East Side Elevation – Drawing no. 2017/53/004/Rev A 

 South Side Elevation – Drawing no. 2017/53/005/Rev 
A 

 First Floor Plans – Drawing no. 2017/53/007 

 Materials to be in accordance with the details 
provided in question 10 of the application form.  

 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 12 April 2017 

 

 Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the 
interests of proper planning.   

 
(Officers reported on further neighbour comments that had been 
received and the need to substitute Condition 2, as detailed in the 
published Update Report, copies of which were provided to 
Committee Members and the public gallery prior to commencement 
of the meeting.)  
 

86. BOROUGH OF REDDITCH TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 
164 - HEWELL ROAD, BATCHLEY, REDDITCH  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed proposals for the 
protection of a number of semi mature and mature trees which were 
considered to be of positive benefit to the public amenity, their value 
therefore making them worthy of retention in the longer term.  
 
Further to comments made in relation to the uneven condition of the 
public footpath alongside the line of trees as a result of root growth, 
Officers clarified that maintenance of the footpath was the 
responsibility of the County Council.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
Tree Preservation Order (No. 164) 2016, as detailed in the 
Schedule attached at Appendix 1 and the Plan attached at 
Appendix 2 to the main agenda report, be confirmed without 
modification.  
  

87. PLANNING APPEAL OUTCOMES -INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Committee received, for information purposes, a report which 
detailed the outcomes of recent Planning Appeal decisions.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the items of information be noted.  
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.56 pm 
 
 

………………………………………………. 
          CHAIR  


